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PUBLIC NOTICE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

CHANCERY DIVISION
UNION COUNTY

DOCKET NO. F-19873-05
FILE NO. XFZ 73750F

NOTICE TO ABSENT DEFENDANTS

(L.S.) STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO:
JEROME JOHNSON, HIS
HEIRS, DEVISEES, AND PER-
SONAL REPRESENTATIVES,
AND HIS, THEIR OR ANY OF
THEIR SUCCESSORS IN
RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST

YOU ARE  HEREBY SUMMONED AND
REQUIRED to serve upon  ZUCKER,
GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, ESQS.,
plaintiff’s  attorneys, whose address is 200
Sheffield Street, Suite 301, Mountainside,
New Jersey  07092-0024, telephone num-
ber 1-908-233-8500, an Answer to the
Complaint and  Amendment To Foreclo-
sure Complaint filed in a civil action, in
which MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REG-
ISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. is plaintiff,
and JEROME JOHNSON, et al., are de-
fendants, pending in the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Chancery Division, Union
County, and bearing Docket F-19873-05
within thirty-five (35) days after 01/12/2006
exclusive of such date, or if published after
01/12/2006, (35) days after the actual date
of such publication, exclusive of such date.
If you fail to do so, judgment by default may
be rendered against you for the relief de-
manded in the Complaint and Amend-
ment To Foreclosure Complaint.  You shall
file your Answer and proof of service in
duplicate with the Clerk of the Superior
Court of New Jersey, Hughes Justice Com-
plex - CN 971, Trenton, New Jersey  08625,
together with your check in the sum of
$135.00 representing the filing fee in ac-
cordance with the rules of civil practice
and procedure.

This action has been instituted for the
purpose of (1) foreclosing a Mortgage
dated  12/30/2004 made by Jerome
Johnson, an unmarried man as mortgag-
ors, to Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., as nominee for CTX Mort-
gage Company, LLC recorded on 01/07/
2005 in Book 10995 of Mortgages for
Union County, Page 0120 which Mort-
gage was assigned  to the plaintiff, MORT-
GAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. by Assignment Of Mort-
gage which is unrecorded at this time; and
(2) to recover possession of, and con-
cerns premises commonly known as 1344
Willever Street, Plainfield, New Jersey
07063.

If you are unable to obtain an attorney,
you may communicate with the New Jer-
sey Bar Association by calling 732-249-
5000.  You may also contact the Lawyer
Referral Service of the County of venue by
calling 908-353-4715. If you cannot afford
an attorney, you may communicate with
the Legal Services office of the County of
venue by calling 908-354-4340.

Jerome Johnson, Single, his heirs, devi-
sees, and personal representatives, and
his, their or any of their successors in right,
title and interest are made party defen-
dants to this foreclosure action because
executed plaintiff’s obligation and mort-
gage being foreclosed herein and may be
liable for any deficiency and because  the
owners of record of the mortgaged pre-
mises being foreclosed herein and for any
lien, claim or interest  may have in, to or
against the mortgaged premises.

DONALD F. PHELAN, Clerk
Superior Court of New Jersey

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN
Attorneys At Law
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 301
P.O. Box 1024
Mountainside, New Jersey 07092-0024
1 T - 1/12/06, The Leader Fee: $74.46

PUBLIC NOTICE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

CHANCERY DIVISION
ESSEX COUNTY

DOCKET NO. F-15052-05
FILE NO. 9262-05

NOTICE TO ABSENT DEFENDANT

(L.S.) STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO:
HOPEWELL GEORGE;
GLENYS J. GEORGE, HIS
WIFE; GRACE GEORGE;

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED AND
REQUIRED to serve upon PELLEGRINO
& FELDSTEIN, LLC, plaintiff’s attorneys,
whose address is 290 US Highway 46
West, DENVILLE, NEW JERSEY 07834,
an Answer to the Complaint filed in a Civil
Action, in which FTL, INC. is the plaintiff
and HOPEWELL GEORGE, ET ALS; are
defendants, pending in the Superior Court
of New Jersey, Chancery Division, UNION
County and bearing Docket No. F-15052-
05 within thirty-five (35) days after JANU-
ARY 12, 2006 exclusive of such date. If
you fail to answer or appear in accordance
with Rule 4:4-6, Judgment by Default may
be rendered against you for relief de-
manded in the Complaint. You shall file
your Answer and Proof of Service in dupli-
cate with the Clerk of the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Hughes Justice Complex -
CN 971, Trenton, New Jersey 08625, in
accordance with the Rules of Civil Prac-
tice and Procedure.

You are further advised that if you are
unable to obtain an attorney you may
communicate with the Lawyer Referral
Service of the County of Venue and that if
you cannot afford an attorney, you may
communicate with the Legal Services Of-
fice of the County of Venue. The tele-
phone number of such agencies are as
follows: Lawyer Referral Service 908-353-
4715 - Legal Services Office 908-354-
4340.

THE ACTION has been instituted for the
purpose of foreclosing the following tax
sale certificate: 1. A certain tax certificate
010326, recorded on 5/7/2001, made by
STEVEN M. DAVIS , Collector of Taxes of
PLAINFIELD, and State of New Jersey to
CITY OF PLAINFIELD and subsequently
assigned to plaintiff, FTL, INC.. This cov-
ers real estate located in PLAINFIELD,
County of UNION, and State of New Jer-
sey, known as LOT 18 BLOCK 319 as
shown on the Tax Assessment Map and
Tax Map duplicate of PLAINFIELD. and
concerns premises commonly known as
54 ROOSEVELT AVENUE, PLAINFIELD,
New Jersey.

YOU, HOPEWELL GEORGE and
GLENYS J. GEORGE, HIS WIFE;, are
made party defendants to the above fore-
closure action because you are the owner
of a property which is the subject of the
above entitled action.

YOU, GRACE GEORGE, are made
party defendant to the above foreclosure
action because on August 8, 1995, a judg-
ment was entered in the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Middlesex County by Grace
George and Monmouth County Welfare
against Hopewell George disclosing a debt
in the amount of $114,650.00 plus costs.
Said judgment was entered as Judgment
No. J-182112-1995. Said judgment is sub-
ordinate to the Plaintiff’s lien.

DATED: January 6, 2006
Donald F. Phelan, Clerk

of the Superior Court of New Jersey
CASALE & PELLEGRINO, L.L.C.
1 Gatehall Drive
Parsippany, New Jersey  07054
1 T - 1/12/06, The Leader Fee: $68.85

Sen. Kean Builds Support
For U.S. Senate Campaign

By PAUL J. PEYTON
Specially Written for The Westfield Leader and The Times

MOUNTAINSIDE – State Senator
Tom Kean, Jr. (R-21) continues to
build support – both politically and
financially – among Republicans
statewide for his campaign for the
United States Senate in an effort to
avoid a primary fight in June.

Republicans have not won a U.S.
Senate seat in New Jersey since 1972,
with former Rep. Bob Franks com-
ing the closest in 2000. Senator Kean
has served in the state senate for
three years and the assembly for a
year and a half. He lost to Rep. Mike
Ferguson (R-7) in the 2000 GOP
primary.

“We have a lot of people who are
excited about our candidacy, about
the initiatives, about focusing on
positive solutions for the issues that
are facing this state,” he said. “People
understand that we need to have a
stronger voice in Washington, D.C.
People understand that we can aim
higher. People in New Jersey realize
that we can be the catalysts for
change.” He vowed to operate an
inclusive campaign.

Senator Kean said homeland se-
curity would be the top issue in the
campaign. He said Congress must
do its job to ensure the 9/11
Commission’s report is enacted into
law. His father, former Governor
Thomas H. Kean chaired the com-
mission.

“We need to make sure that we
have strong and effective and ag-
gressive oversight by the legislative
branch of government,” he said. He
said he does not feel the New Jersey
legislature or Congress have done an
effective job in oversight over intel-
ligence areas.

Healthcare, immigration reform
and business creation and develop-
ment are issues Mr. Kean intends to
address during the course of the cam-
paign.

Sen. Kean said Republicans, inde-
pendents and even Democrats “are
realizing that we can actually focus
and accomplish things that make the
lives of New Jerseyans better.”

“We need a strong voice in Wash-
ington, D.C. and that’s something I
think people of the state feel very,
very deeply about,” he said. Regard-
less of who the president was, Sena-
tor Kean said, “People have felt that
New Jersey has not had a seat at the
table when the important decisions
were being made. I will change that.”

When asked what impact his fa-
ther, former Governor and 9/11 Com-
mission Chairman Thomas H. Kean,
Sr., may have on his candidacy, Sena-
tor Kean said he was “proud of the
things that my father has done to
benefit the people of the state as well
as on the stage.”

The senator said that based on the
9/11 Commission’s report, decisions
on homeland security must be based
on risk and not on geographic region
and other factors.

“What are the real threats, whether
they be manmade or whether they be

national in origin? We need to make
sure funding is based on merit and
not on a formula that has criteria
other than risk,” Senator Kean dur-
ing an interview in his Mountainside
campaign office last Friday. “It’s not
a partisan issue and it shouldn’t be.

“So this is the issue – who can
actually get that done? Who has the
ability to work across the aisle and
be a very strong voice for New

Jersey’s interests?”
Senator Kean said the economic

and fiscal concerns are a big cam-
paign issue. “New Jersey is one of
the highest-taxed states in the coun-
try,” he said, noting that the state
gets back only 58 cents back for
every tax dollar that is sent to Wash-
ington.

“And that has been going on for
decades,” Senator Kean said. “Who
is going to have the ability to change
that, to make sure that New Jersey
taxes are lower. To make sure the
(Bush) tax cuts continue to benefit
the people of New Jersey.”

He also said that the alternate mini-
mal tax should be addressed “sooner
rather than later. We can’t wait until
2011...It’s impacting New Jersey
families today and it will impact
more and more New Jersey families
in the upcoming years.”

“We need to make sure that the tax
policies coming out of the federal
government benefit the citizens of
the State of New Jersey,” he said,
noting he supports President Bush’s
proposal to make the federal tax cuts
permanent. “I think the tax cuts have
proportionally benefited New Jer-
sey.”

Senator Kean said his focus in the
U.S. Senate “will be what’s in the
best interests of the citizens of New
Jersey. That is the focus I will have

on every single vote and every single
initiative that I push...In some cases
I will agree with the president, in
other cases I will disagree,” he said.

Ethics is also an important issue
for Senator Kean. He is the sponsor
of legislation that will revise the
state’s Commission on Ethical Stan-
dards. He said the legislation would
ensure that New Jersey continues to
have “a government that lives up to

the expectations of its citizens.” The
bill has passed the senate and was
due for a vote in the assembly on
Monday.

As a state senator, he pushed leg-
islation to ban the practice of pay-to-
play and favors a more open govern-
ment. He also has sponsored legisla-
tion requiring five business days for
legislators, the media and public to
review the state budget after it is
introduced. Currently, only one cal-
endar day is required.

Senator Kean said he does not feel
he should “pre-judge” the outcome
of a potential Democratic primary.
Reps. Robert Andrews of Camden
County and Frank Pallone have yet
to officially decide whether they will
challenge Rep. Robert Menendez in
the June primary.

Senator Kean said he will need to
raise between $12 to $15 million for
a successful campaign in November.
He has raised $1 million to date. His
campaign manager is Evan Kozlow,
who managed Rep. Scott Garrett’s
(Bergen County) successful cam-
paign for Congress in 2002 and who
served as former Gubernatorial can-
didate Bret Schundler’s political di-
rector in 2001.

Ben Soloman for The Westfield Leader and the Times
DISCUSSING STRATEGY…Senator Tom Kean, Jr. makes a point while dis-
cussing his campaign for the United States Senate last Friday.

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWN OF WESTFIELD

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Notice is hereby given that Westfield
Board of Adjustment adopted Resolutions
at its January 9, 2006 meeting for the
following applications heard at its Decem-
ber 12, 2005 meeting:

Michael & Lynn Fernandez, 12 Sandra
Circle, seeking permission to enclose a
screened in porch to erect a family room
contrary to the requirements of Section:
11.06E6 of the Land Use Ordinance. THIS
APPLICATION WAS MEMORIALIZED AT
THE FEBRUARY 14, 2005 MEETING.
APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A 12-
MONTH EXTENSION OF VARIANCE
APPROVAL FROM DECEMBER 12, 2005
TO DECEMBER 11, 2006. Application
Approved as Submitted.

Gary & Jennifer Siegel, 266 East
Dudley Avenue, seeking permission to
erect an addition contrary to the require-
ments of Section: 12.04F.1, 12.04G &
12.04F1 of the Land Use Ordinance.  THIS
APPLICATION WAS MEMORIALIZED AT
THE FEBRUARY 14, 2005 MEETING.
APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A 12-
MONTH EXTENSION OF VARIANCE
APPROVAL FROM DECEMBER 12, 2005
TO DECEMBER 11, 2006. Application
Approved as Submitted.

Russell Evans, 640 Prospect Street,
Seeking permission to construct an addi-
tion to the existing garage contrary to the
requirements of sections 12.04F1,
13.01G1C and 13.01I1 of the Land Use
Ordinance. Application Approved as
Submitted.

Philip Geron, 320 Lenox Avenue,
Seeking permission to enlarge the exist-
ing residential apartment by constructing
a one-story addition to the rear of the
building of approximately 404 square feet
contrary to the Land Use Ordinance. Ap-
plication Withdrawn.

Richard & Laura Brockway, 127 North
Euclid Avenue, Seeking permission to
erect a front porch contrary to the require-
ments of Sections 12.03D, 11.08E6,
12.04F3 and 12.04F3 of the Land Use
Ordinance. Application Approved as
Amended.

Sabrina & John Mizerek, 109 Belmar
Terrace, Seeking permission to construct
an addition contrary to the requirements of
Section 10.09E6 of the Land Use Ordi-
nance. Application Approved as Sub-
mitted.

Robert & Susan Spass, 804 Ramapo
Way, Seeking permission to construct an
addition contrary to the requirements of
Section 12.04G of the Land Use Ordi-
nance. Application Approved as Sub-
mitted.

Beata Wojdak, 517 First Street, Seek-
ing permission to add 31.5 square feet to
the back corner of the house to enlarge the
small kitchen by enclosing the area that is
currently a landing and steps contrary to
the requirements of Section 12.04F1 of
the Land Use Ordinance. Application
Approved as Submitted.

Asif M. Mohammad, 122 Connecticut
Street, Seeking permission to construct
an addition contrary to the requirements of
Section 12.03D of the Land Use Ordi-
nance. Application Approved as Sub-
mitted.

Bharat Shah, 1026 Ripley Avenue,
Seeking permission to construct an addi-
tion contrary to the requirements of Sec-
tion 11.09E6 of the Land Use Ordinance.
Application Approved as Submitted.

Paul Zdep, 102 Cedar Street, Seeking
permission to construct an addition con-
trary to the requirements of Section
11.09E5 of the Land Use Ordinance. Ap-
plication Approved as Submitted.

Neville Mobarakai & Donna Slattery,
33 Sunnywood Drive, Seeking permis-
sion to construct an addition contrary to
the requirements of Section 11.05E &
12.04F of the Land Use Ordinance. Appli-
cation Approved as Submitted.

Charles & Mary Bowman, 748
Fairacres Avenue, Seeking permission
to construct an addition contrary to the
requirements of Section 11.09E6 of the
Land Use Ordinance. Application Ap-
proved as Submitted.

Geoffrey & Wende Gates, 100 Dudley
Avenue, West, Seeking permission to
erect a 6-foot fence contrary to the require-
ments of Section 12.07C of the Land Use
Ordinance. Application Withdrawn.

Elvira M. Ardrey, 238 Canterbury
Road, Seeking permission to construct an
addition contrary to the requirements of
Section 11.07E6 & 11.07E7 of the Land
Use Ordinance. Application Approved
as Amended.

Suzanne C. Carroll, 530 Saint Marks
Avenue, Seeking permission to enclose a
section of the currently existing patio con-
trary to the requirements of Section
11.06E6, 12.04F1 & 12.04F2 of the Land
Use Ordinance. Application Approved
as Amended.

Robert DeMarco, 422 Broad Street,
West, Seeking permission to demolish a
4-foot wide front porch and reconstruct it
as a 6-foot wide porch, and to keep an
existing wood pergola in the back which
exceeds the allowable 20% lot coverage
contrary to the requirements of Section
11.12E6, 12.04F1, 12.04F2, 12.04F3 &
12.03D of the Land Use Ordinance. Appli-
cation Approved with conditions.

Lori A. Boyd, Secretary
Board of Adjustment

1 T - 1/12/06, The Leader Fee: $113.73

bond), sunscreen, lip balm, deodor-
ant, shampoo, toothpaste, tooth-
brushes, hand lotion, tissues, razors
and like items.

Hard candy, microwavable foods
and popcorn and boxed cookies (no
chocolate).

Music compact discs, DVD mov-
ies, paperback books (current), play-
ing cards, sunglasses and AT&T
telephone cards (international).

Monetary donations to cover post-
age and fill-in items are welcome
and may be mailed to: Temple
Emanu-El, 756 East Broad Street,
Westfield, N.J. 07090. Checks
should be made out to Temple
Emanu-El and indicated for “troop
support.” For more information,
please call the temple office at (908)
232-6770.

Local Temple Seeks Support
For Troop Care Packages

Boys and Girls Clubs
Hold Car Campaign
COUNTY – The Boys and Girls Clubs

in New Jersey are asking area residents
to help support their programs by donat-
ing their unwanted automobiles.

Cars will be sold at auction, with
the proceeds used to help local clubs.
To find out how to donate a car, please
call (800) 246-0493.

Author to Prepare
Meal For JCC Guests
SCOTCH PLAINS – Best-selling

cookbook author Susie Fishbein, the
creator of the “Kosher by Design
series,” will make a return visit to the
Jewish Community Center (JCC) of
Central New Jersey at 7 p.m. on
Wednesday, January 18.

Ms. Fishbein will prepare a three-
course meal for the first 50 people who
register for the program. The menu will
include roasted tomato soup with garlic
knots, roasted garlic chicken stuffed
with dried fruits and nuts and Apple
Galette. She also will sign cookbooks,
which will be available for sale.

The cost of the program is $40 for
JCC members and $50 for the com-
munity at large. To make a reserva-
tion, call Susan Lemerman at (908)
889-8800, extension no. 205, or e-
mail her at slemerman@jccnj.org. The
JCC is located at 1391 Martine Av-
enue in Scotch Plains.

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF FANWOOD

PLANNING BOARD

Please take notice that on January 25,
2006 at 7:30 PM at the Fanwood Borough
Hall, located at 75 North Martine Avenue,
Fanwood, New Jersey, the Planning Board
will hold a hearing on the application of the
undersigned. The property in question is
located at: 55 Shady Lane, Fanwood, New
Jersey, also known as Block 77 Lot 44, as
shown on the Fanwood Tax Map, owned
by Seth and Karyn Weingarten.

The applicant requests to widen 45%
of driveway, which is in violation of Section
184-163 of the Fanwood Land Use Code.
Variance Requested: Driveway wider than
10 feet; Permitted: 10 feet; Present: Vari-
able 15 feet to 17.5 feet; Proposed: Vari-
able 17.5 feet to 18.75 feet.

The applicant requests to widen 45%
of driveway, which is in violation of Section
184-163 of the Fanwood Land Use Code.
Variance Requested: Driveway closer than
3 feet to property line; Permitted: 1 foot;
Present: +1 foot; Proposed: +1 foot.

The applicant requests to widen 45%
of driveway, which is in violation of Section
184-110E (10) of the Fanwood Land Use
Code. Variance Requested: Impervious
coverage; Permitted: 35%; Present: 40%;
Proposed: 41%.

The applicant will also seek such other
relief as may be determined necessary at
the public hearing based upon review of
the application or amendment(s) to the
application.

The file pertaining to this application
is available for public inspection during
normal business hours (9 AM - 2 PM) from
the Secretary of the Planning Board at the
Administration Office of the Borough of
Fanwood at 75 North Martine Avenue,
Fanwood, New Jersey.

Any interested party may appear at
said hearing and participate therein in
accordance with the rules of the Fanwood
Planning Board.

Applicant:
Seth and Karyn Weingarten

55 Shady Lane
Fanwood, New Jersey 07023

1 T - 1/12/06, The Times Fee: $43.35

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts
Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:ll-l, et seq.) requires
that the resolution authorizing the award
of a contract for professional services with-
out competitive bids must be publicly ad-
vertised;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RE-
SOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of Scotch Plains, Union County,
New Jersey, that RICHARD J. SCHALLER,
M.D., of Complete Care, Inc., l814 East
Second Street, Scotch Plains, New Jer-
sey, be appointed by the Township Man-
ager as Township Physician for the period
effective from January 1, 2006 to Decem-
ber 31, 2006.

This contract is awarded without com-
petitive bidding as a “professional service”
under the provisions of said Local Public
Contracts Law because said services are
rendered or performed by persons autho-
rized by law to practice a recognized pro-
fession, which practice is regulated by
law, and which practice requires the knowl-
edge of an advanced type in a field of
learning acquired by a prolonged, formal
course of specified education and instruc-
tion, and because it is impossible at this
time to know the exact dimensions of the
services to be performed and the exact
nature of the various tasks to be per-
formed, and accordingly, the services to
be rendered cannot reasonably be de-
scribed by written specifications, and ad-
ditionally, because the said services are of
such a qualitative nature as will not permit
the receipt of competitive bids due to the
subjective difference in the work product
of such persons and the fact that the
ethical requirements of such profession
will not permit such bidding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby
authorized to sign an Agreement, a copy
of which is annexed hereto, with Dr. Rich-
ard J. Schaller.

A copy of this resolution shall be pub-
lished in The Times as required by law
within ten (l0) days of its passage.

Dated: January 1, 2006
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

Barbara Riepe
Township Clerk

1 T - 1/12/06, The Times Fee: $46.92

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Township Council of
Scotch Plains will require the services of a
Municipal Prosecutor during 2006; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for this
purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts
Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:ll-l, et seq.) requires
that the resolution authorizing the award
of a contract for professional services with-
out competitive bids must be publicly ad-
vertised;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RE-
SOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of Scotch Plains, Union County,
New Jersey, that Randolph Brause,
Brause, Brause & Ventrice, L.L.C., 276
Main Street, CN 400l, Metuchen, New
Jersey 08840 be appointed as Municipal
Prosecutor from January 1, 2006 to De-
cember 3l, 2006.

This contract is awarded without com-
petitive bidding as a “professional service”
under the provisions of said Local Public
Contracts Law because said services are
rendered or performed by persons autho-
rized by law to practice a recognized pro-
fession, which practice is regulated by
law, and which practice requires the knowl-
edge of an advanced type in a field of
learning acquired by a prolonged, formal
course of specified education and instruc-
tion, and because it is impossible at this
time to know the exact dimensions of the
services to be performed and the exact
nature of the various tasks to be per-
formed, and accordingly, the services to
be rendered cannot reasonably be de-
scribed by written specifications, and ad-
ditionally, because the said services are of
such a qualitative nature as will not permit
the receipt of competitive bids due to the
subjective difference in the work product
of such persons and the fact that the
ethical requirements of such profession
will not permit such bidding.

A copy of this resolution shall be pub-
lished in The Times as required by law
within ten (l0) days of its passage.

Dated: January 1, 2006
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

Barbara Riepe
Township Clerk

1 T - 1/12/06, The Times Fee: $45.90

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWN OF WESTFIELD

INVITATION TO BID

Sealed proposals will be received by the
Town of Westfield in the Council Cham-
bers at the Municipal Building, 425 East
Broad Street, Westfield, New Jersey, at
10:00 AM prevailing time on February 21,
2006, for the

“THE REPAIRS TO THE EX-
ISTING BANDSTAND IN
MINDOWASKIN PARK,
WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY”.

The work under this Proposal includes
the furnishing of all labor, materials and
equipment necessary to complete the work
as shown on the Contract Drawings and
described in the Contract Specifications,
and Proposals shall be in accordance with
such Drawings and Specifications and the
terms proposed in the Contract.

The major items of work under this con-
tract include, but are not limited to, the
following:

· Repair of existing foundation
· Replacement of existing rails
· Replacement of crown moldings
· Re-setting of portions of brick edge
· Replacement of column covers
The successful bidder shall start con-

struction ten (10) days after notice of award
of Contract is given, and shall complete all
work within ninety (90) calendar days after
notice to proceed.

All bidders must submit with their bid a
copy of their New Jersey Business Regis-
tration Certificate.  Failure to submit proof
of registration will disqualify the bid.

Proposals shall be in writing on the forms
furnished and must be delivered at the
place and before the hour above men-
tioned, and must be accompanied by a
certified check or bid bond payable to the
Town of Westfield in an amount equal to at
least ten percent (10%) of the base amount
of the bid, but not less than $500.00 nor
more than $10,000.00.  Each bid must
also be accompanied by a Surety Com-
pany Certificate stating that said Surety
company will provide the bidder with the
required Performance bond in the full
amount of the Contract, by a Non-Collu-
sion Affidavit and a Contractor’s Qualifica-
tion Statement, Statement of Ownership,
on the forms included in and explained in
the contract documents.

Bidders must be in compliance with all
provisions of Chapter 127 P. L. 1975
supplement to the law against discrimina-
tion (Affirmative Action) and must pay
workmen the prevailing wage rates pro-
mulgated by the New Jersey State Depart-
ment of Labor and Industry for this project,
copies of which are on file in the Office of
the Town engineer.

Plans and specifications may be seen or
procured ($50.00) at the office of the Town
Engineer, Public Works Center, 959 North
Avenue West, Westfield, New Jersey.  The
Mayor and Council reserve the right to
reject any bid, and to waive any informality
in any bid, if in the interest of the Town, it
is deemed advisable to do so.

Kenneth B. Marsh
Town Engineer

1 T - 1/12/06, The Leader Fee: $62.73

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWN OF WESTFIELD

INVITATION TO BID

SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED
BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY
ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2006 AT
10:00 A.M. PREVAILING TIME IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBERS AT THE MUNICI-
PAL BUILDING, 425 EAST BROAD
STREET, WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY
TO FURNISH AND DELIVER TO THE
PUBLIC WORKS CENTER, 959 NORTH
AVENUE W.:

210,000 GALLONS, MORE OR
LESS, OF UNLEADED GASO-
LINE FROM MARCH 1, 2006
THROUGH FEBRUARY 29,
2008

75,000 GALLONS, MORE OR
LESS, OF NO. 2 DIESEL FUEL
FROM MARCH 1, 2006
THROUGH FEBRUARY 29,
2008

PROPOSALS MAY BE DELIVERED AT
THE PLACE AND BEFORE THE HOUR
ABOVE MENTIONED AND MUST BE
ACCOMPANIED BY A CERTIFIED
CHECK, OR BID BOND, MADE PAY-
ABLE TO THE ORDER OF THE TREA-
SURER OF THE TOWN OF WESTFIELD
IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO AT LEAST
TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE BASE
AMOUNT OF THE BID.  EACH PRO-
POSAL MUST ALSO BE ACCOMPANIED
BY A SURETY COMPANY CERTIFICA-
TION STATING THAT SAID SURETY
COMPANY WILL PROVIDE THE BID-
DER WITH THE REQUIRED PERFOR-
MANCE BOND IN THE FULL AMOUNT
OF THE CONTRACT.

BIDDERS MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER
127 PL 1975, SUPPLEMENT TO THE
LAW AGAINST DISCRIMINATION (AF-
FIRMATIVE ACTION).

SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSAL
FORM MAY BE EXAMINED OR PRO-
CURED AT THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN
ENGINEER, PUBLIC WORKS CENTER,
959 NORTH AVENUE, WEST,
WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY.

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL RE-
SERVE THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY
AND ALL BIDS AND TO WAIVE ANY
INFORMALITY, IF IT IS DEEMED AD-
VISABLE TO DO SO.

KENNETH B. MARSH
TOWN ENGINEER
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WESTFIELD – Temple Emanu-
El in Westfield, is showing support
for the military men and women
who have been deployed to Iraq by
sending care packages.

Anyone who knows a soldier or
marine stationed overseas can be
added to the list. Individuals can
help by contributing monetary do-
nations or items on a wish list out-
lined below.

Labeled collection boxes will be
available at the Westfield Memorial
Library, 550 East Broad Street, from
January 23 to 31 and at the Jumble
Store, 110 Walnut Avenue in
Cranford, for the month of January.

Troop wish-list items include:
travel-size toiletries such as baby
wipes, Purell, foot powder (gold

SAGE Event to Explore
‘Women In Transition’

SUMMIT – The Women’s Issues
Group of SAGE Eldercare will present
“Women in Transition – Finding
Peace and Joy in our Daily Lives”
next Thursday, January 19, at 10 a.m.

Lisa Athan will be the guest speaker
for the program, to be held at SAGE
Eldercare, 290 Broad Street in Sum-
mit. This free program will be open to
area women of all ages.

“This workshop will help women
become aware of the attitudes and
outlooks we walk around with every
day, how they affect the choices we
make about what we do and how we
do it,” said Ms. Athan.

Ms. Athan holds a master’s degree
in counseling and has been a motiva-
tional speaker on spiritual and health
topics for over 15 years.

SAGE Eldercare’s Women’s Issues
programming is offered free of charge.
Refreshments will be served begin-
ning at 9:30 a.m., with the lecture
starting promptly at 10 a.m. Registra-
tion is suggested, although walk-ins
will be welcome. For more informa-
tion, please call Suzanne Lyon at (908)
598-5514.

Teen Arts Touring
Exhibit on Display

AREA – The Union County Board
of Chosen Freeholders is sponsoring
the Teen Arts Touring Exhibit at the
Plainfield Public Library, located at
8th Street and Park Avenue in down-
town Plainfield, through Tuesday,
January 31.

The exhibit consists of 46 pieces of
art selected from more than 600 vi-
sual art works shown at the 2005
Union County Teen Arts Festival held
in March at Union County College.

From Mountainside, Deerfield
School’s Gabriel Rodrigues and
Michael Yang were among those
whose artwork was chosen.

In Scotch Plains, representing Union
County Vo-Tech were Xavier Rodriguez
and Ahliyah Walker. Also, the artwork
of Angel Diaz from Hillcrest Academy
was recognized. Student work from
Westfield included that of Edison Inter-
mediate School’s Geoff Stribling and
Lauren Poluszney. Westfield’s Mike
Dermek of Beadleston High School
was chosen as well.


